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tooth
tongue
beard
head
hair
neck

breast
chest

belly
navel
back
buttocks

knee

leg

foot

hand
finger
fingernail
body

skin

hide
wound

bone
blood

saliva
urine
urinate
heart
kidney

intestines

person
man

woman

child

father

mother
brother

older brother
younger ,,
(my) friend
uncle

twins

March 1996

apé ndk>

muanku

écinji

‘child of leg’
njaga

‘child of hand’
caa
ngobo
nkeke
same as skin

‘sickness’

adpE dda

‘path of wound’
nkGa

magia

skl
mapé
dasa
méma
mangéé
$ikd
saba
mela
nkpa
mdokd
nké
miki
aba
ama

‘child of mother’

dome
motd
dani
ndkd
badase
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&god
n jaga

ékapa
s53
ékapu
ngdngd

ahata
ndokla
ipe
étindi
8kakd

grain, unity of h.-

kéla
ngobd
ntéga
same as skin
ncdasé

nkda
nsama
nsangil
sd1

I_Q (51}
or O/
[
=y
h
0
(67
O

nii
éba
éema
nt.oba
omi
mndHtd5
démi
ndd
asé

kEld
ngops
kdsd
same as skin

héwa

nkaa
sama

s61

mané

asa mapé
mnéma
akpé

ékiunda

nto
nss
nké
nii
ipa
éma
ntoba
himia
md3tda
tami
n33
l1éa
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# Gloss BILA BERA HUMU/KWAMBA
1 eye isd isd iss
2 ear kitdl kits1 kitof
3 nose €15 1616 14la
4 mouth ndkd ndkd nandkd
8§ tooth minpd mind minps
6 tongue adaka daka daka
7 beard €nd€ld ndéla ndéll
8 head mdd mdhd nUhG
9 hair kisami k1 famdhd sikamGhi
10 neck kingd kingd kings
11 breast EbEle BEle Bele
12 chest &kdng5 gongd kikGgpa
13 belly sdh5 sdh5 s3h35
14 navel ékapu kdvd kGpu
16 back fRbéE yéné mbélé
18 buttocks géngbalata héta neétd
17 knee m3aaku koli me&kald
18 leg kipe gbata kégd
19 foot étind{ gbata ‘leaf of leg’
20 hand ékakd kibskd kibdkd
21 finger - ‘fruit of hand’ ‘grain,unityofh.
22 fingernail k51e basa kikuald
23 body ngopd ngbd1d kd>zd
24 skin kdsd ngdvo ngupu
28 hide same as skin same as skin same as skin
28 wound mahv3 mawa ‘generic’
h31a ‘big’ hila
mpita ‘small’ mputa
27 bone kad nkiwa nkiué
28 blood makYo magila magila
29 saliva sdki sdki soki
30 urine mapé mané manpé
31 urinate pal- néla nela
32 heart aama moléma mdléma
33 kidney akpé
hikd mpixd
34 intestines ékunda s355sd5 njakasdhd
36 person mkpa mbddhd Rkpa
36 man mokd mdldkd mo1dkd
37 woman kali nkalf{ pkali
38 child miki miiky miki
39 father épa baba apa
40 mother éma namnd ama
41 brother néma nama namamé
42 older brother mbgk5 yaya -
43 younger ,, moto ‘my younger one’ -
44 (my) friend man ja mipankirsd buittamé
48 uncle ndkd ndk¥ay> ndkVay>
46 twins 1éG bardngd balangd
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13
14
18
16
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19
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28

29
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31
32
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35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
46
46

breast
chest

belly
navel
back
buttocks;

knee

leg

foot

hand
finger
fingernail
body

skin

hide
wound

bone
blood

saliva
urine
urinate
heart
kidney

intestines

person
man

woman
child
father
mother
brother
older brother
younger ,,
friend
uncle
twins

BUDU-IBAMBI

mesu
ucwei
moo
monu

menu
vlala
Bbuwee
muty
ndii
IMIO

mabée
Igungy

bua
uhopi
nukongu
lipipi

uhu

mStindi
igbata
1kondo
kpengbe
vndaa

ndutu

vmba

same as skin

IpI

uho
menike

mukoi
matii
mutima
akpé

mIia

mombi

gue

moi

m¥ana
aba

Inaa
ayangiake
ayaa
mupipekiyo
adii

many ina
mapiyo

March 1998

BUDU-WAMBA

mesu
ucwei
BUY
moni

menu
vlala
Huwe i
Moty
ndii
ImIo

mabée
Igungy

bua
uhopi
Mukongu
lipipi

uwu:

Mutindz
Igbata
tkondo
kpengbe
uvndaa

nduty

vmba

same as skin

ipI

uho
menike

mukoi

natéé

‘pour urine’
Mutunma

akpé

mIia

mombi
gue

moi
m¥ana
tido:
inoo
ayangiake
ayaa
umbino:
adiil
manyena
mupiyo

Igbata
ikdnd3
kpEngbé
sndasa

ndots

omba

same as skin
ipi

awd
méniké

makdou
matii
t6d
Stima
akpé

-

mia

mdmbi
gué
moi
mnVana
baba
Inays

‘child of mother’

abai
andia
mapid
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# Gloss MBO VANUMA NYALI

1 eye mésia mésii mésid

2 ear ucwéi acwéi ucwéi

3 nose 5lo16 1516 1516

4 mouth mdnu mndnu monn

B tooth ménd ménad mind

6 tongue sdada 13dada rsdada

7 beard puléelu BB1I1S BB1I1SG

8 head ot6 mAGts n3ts

9 hair ndii nddalil ndidla
10 neck ngingd ngingd ngingd

inéld

11 breast IHEL mibEle mabElL
12 chest Igongs gulugala igongs
13 belly bda bila b&la

14 navel awodi 15B5B% 1owiwi
18 back skdngd miik3nga n3kdngd
16 buttocks ipipi

osnd&6 natdd mAtad

17 knee alala 1ala lalda

18 leg otindz mtindx nStindi
19 foot Igbata Igbata igbata
20 hand ik5nd5 Ik5nd3s ik5nd5
21 finger kpEngbé kpéngbé kpéngbé
22 fingernail ondaa 1tindala lindala
23 body nd&ts ndots ndsts
24 skin smba imbamba Imbamba
28 hide same as skin ngdbd 15ngdbd
26 wound 1$: 1ikdabe Smbé

27 bone uwd 10w 1awd

28 blood ménikd ménikd mnénikd
29 saliva makooa l1ikéa 1ikdu
30 urine matii m3téleée matéle
31 urinate t5o - -
32 heart Stoma nStoma n3toma
33 kidney akp€ akpé akpeé
34 intestines mia mila néla
38 person mombil mnimbi mombi
36 man gué gulé gsli
37 woman moi méli mdli
38 child m¥ana n¥ana nona
28 father baba apa awé
40 mother inaa ina indad
41 brother tété adéna gwadi‘+nad
42 older brother - - -
£3 younger ,, - - -
44 friend abai sawaé nasé
48 uncle minyéna n3nyéna munyana
46 twins nadpid napils mawild
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48
49
50
51
52
83
54
55
56
57

58
59
60
61

82
63
64
8B
66
87
68
69
70
71
72
73
74

75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

84
86
86
87
88
89
80

S1

92

God
name
voice
story
animal
meat
dog
tail
leopard
rat

elephant
goat
horn
bird

hen

wing
feather
edgg
tortoise
crocodile
snake
fish
louse
tree
bark
leaf
branch

root
fruit
seed
banana
straw
forest
field
tribe
village

house
path
thing
affair
clothing

rope
drum

canoe

basket
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mb5a
nkondd
mabianga
momba
akaké
mbabia
mbongd
mémé
ndéka
mbl
mbaa
k3k5

sala
éké
nkian
ngandd
njska
s
bamba
me-=-
ké&koba
kasa
ntabe

mi=>gi

mbuka

mbd

&bdgod

3¢d

ndua

ciko

nji

ekombo ‘family’
éndi

adé

kéma

der.fr. ‘to say’
ngdmbé

ngoi

énde

embid

kdkd

Jjd

noyo

égani

pama

same as animal
mbda

nkondd
mabilanga

mbukdli
mbdngd
méme
€hémbé
nbud
mbaba
k3k3

tinda
1éé
nkala
ng¥énds
njdéa
salé
amansi
méé
kpG+lakpé
kasa
nitabi

miigil
maya
nibd
&bdgd
ndala
tid
nji
éndi
ahé
éna

‘to say’ (gerund)

ngdmbé
ngoli
alénde

kdkd
mot.Gmbii
jd
mb>mbd

135
ndula
tid

nji
eénda
ahé
Ima
é&léheé
ngdmbé
ngoli
aléende
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48
49
50
g1
B2
53
B4
885
56
87

58
&9
36
61

62
63
64
1-15)
66
87
68
89
70
71
72
73
74

75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

84
85
86
87
88
89
80

91

92

God
name
voice
story
animal
meat
dog
tail
leopard
rat

elephant
goat
horn
bird

hen
wing
feather
egyg
tortoise
crocodile
snake
fish
louse
tree
bark
leaf
branch

root
fruit
seed
banana
straw
forest
field
tribe
village

house
path
thing
affair
clothing
rope
drum

canoe

basket

nVamé
akddula
ind

lisd
€kani
nama
kustkl
nb%a
kondd
mapilanga

amadkiidi

mbongd
mEmE
€ndika

mbasa
k3k3
sila
1&ké
matié

o x| B
BB

Ov v

1]

("7}

[y
e}

mbali
l1ina
mdyd
makagani
npamaiso
kisdkd
amv¥a
kGl¥anga
ongve
bili

mizi

ndabd
Jis
kima
gani
ngsmbé
mpongo
kilémbé
tEmbd

dzabs

mbdmbd

HUMU/KWAMBA

mbabl
ina
las3
ganvya
pama
mundkd
mb¥a
kdhanga
ngae

mbabi
mbonga
memeé
ndéka
mblla

kdk5
sala
laké
fapa
mped
nz5ka
asa
amasé
mélé
kikaka
kasa

gbata
mili
mbuka
mbold
kdnzeé
so0lQ
mapili
tikd

inji

ndapsd
nesis
kéma
t3ndi
ngdyé
mpungd
kilémbé
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# Gloss BUDU-IBAMBI BUDU-WAMBA NDAKA
47 chief ngama ngama ngama
48 God asobee asobee asobéi
49 name ino ino ind
80 voice isd i:yo ijyd
51 story mugeénd dangénu ibiba
52 animal nama nama nama
53 meat anjzbo anjibo aktnt
84 dog imva Imva Imva
B5 tail nuya miya omiya
86 leopard k¥ei kV¥ei k¥eyi
57 rat PEPE PEPE apata
58 elephant toku toku tokl
59 goat meme mene mémE
60 horn Ipakaa Ipakaa ipakaa
81 bird munoi munoi PEpPE
82 hen kobo kobo kdbd
83 wing - - -

84 feather yata wata yata
85 egg mukiz mukiz OkIT
66 tortoise seki seki séki
67 crocodile kandu jéné kandé
68 snake SII ZII hii
68 fish=--~ sipe sipe sipé
70 louse 1s5koo 1s5koo Is5k5d
71 tree butz butz bt I
72 bark IpapI IpapI ipapi
73 leaf manit mani mant
74 branch mutapy mutapz Stapt
7B root mii miyo umii
76 fruit ipumo ipumo ipimd
77 seed busoo busoo same as fruit
78 banana bigy tbigu I66gs
79 straw njele so1 makye&ngyEé
80 forest iju rututu ija
81 field kuba: watini watini
82 tribe - - -
83 village tkusmbyu tkumby IkSmbd
84 house kaa rkaa ikaa
85 path ingbaa ingbaa Iingbaa
86 thing Ikyemy tkyee IkyEmd
87 affair ‘to say’ (gerund) ‘to say’ (gerund) -
88 clothing ipuvkyu 1puky IpOkS
89 rope muki umiki tusanga
80 drum abiba abiba abiba
91 canoe ingbdo 1ngb5o ingb355
92 basket itGmd jax

usasa
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# Gloss MBO VANUMA NYALI
47 chief okdta naga mSkamna
£8 God asdbiit akuli s5dd
49 name ind liy3 1ind
B0 voice iyd 1iyd liyd
51 story Ibiba najénd ma jénn
52 animal nama nama nama
53 meat Bputd Batd

munuaniao nandndo
54 dog Imva Imva Inva
BB tail Omiya nliya nSla
58 leopard k¥éyi k¥ayd k¥éyi
B7 rat apata pepe wewe
58 elephant tokn tokl Lokl
59 goat méme méme mEmé
80 horn ipakaa 1ipakala l1ewakala
61 bird PEPS mdndli1 nipdli
862 hen kd3bd k5bs k5b3
63 wing - - -
64 feather 113ta yata 13ta
86 egyg OkiIfT mukili mokilxt
66 tortoise séki sékiséki sékiséki
87 crocodile kandd JEn& JEné&
88 snake iyéé hilst Iyils
69 fish si¢é sipé siwé
70 louse Is5ks5d ¥s5k3513 ikpina
71 tree bStt buti bttt
72 bark idad: ipapi Iwawi
73 leaf manit mani manit
74 branch Stadpt nutawi
isaga agaga
75 root ulili ninimili nimimill
76 fruit ipimo ipamd imimd
77 seed same as fruit pusigd bssd15
78 banana I6Ggs I66gS I656gs
79 straw - digbhgle ngilei
80 forest adamu méli méli
81 field watini wats ébaka
82 tribe - - -
83 village Ik3mbd Ikdmbd IkSmbd
84 house Ikasa ikala i1kala
85 path upi mupi apu
86 thing IKyEmd Ima ima
87 affair - - -
88 clothing IPTKS 15B56gd ngdombé
89 rope umiki muliki muliki
90 drum abiba abiba aiba
91 canoe Ingbd3 ingb515 ingb515
92 basket Jjas 1315 didila
musasa
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93
94

8B
96

87
98
99
100
101

102
103
104
108
106
107

i08
109
110

111
iiz
113

114

118
i186
117
iis
119
120
121

122
123

124

125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132

133

134

fishhook
knife

axe

hoe
spear
war
charcoal

fire
firewood
smoke
ashes
night
moon

star
sun
day

sky
cloud
fog

wind

rain

to rain
water
dew
river
lake
hill

stone
earth

sand

year
one
two
three
four
five
six

seven
eight

nine

munéil

géamba ’o0il’

maa ’fat in meat’

k365
mbakd

&dka
YEmbE
ekonga
émani
eka

nsa
same as

étale
odd
mokdnda
mbimé

fire

nkaa
mafata
mudGla
miséngé
mbad

éléa
ésika
ékonga
Bia
éka

fisa

same as fire
mai

ébua

kiia

ésoéngé
amélud
1€1&ngda
mani

ésa

kia

kéba

same as fog
ébundn

moheéd

kukisa

mbaa

15a

iBbd

énd

>(big) water’
ngeji

mamba

ELE
dodd

mbiné
nkala
kélémd
imdti
iBalé
isald
ini
itand
notédpHa

subélald

nsa

é60nda

nils
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=15
96

97
98
29
100
101

i02
103
104
iosB
106
107

108
109
110

111
112
113

114

118
i1e
117
iis
119
120
121

122
123

124

1256
126
127
128
129
130
131

132

133

134

fishhook
knife

axe
hoe
spear
war

charcoal

fire
firewood
smoke
ashes
night
moon

star
sun
day

sky
cloud
fog

wind

rain

to rain
water
dew
river
lake
hill

stone
earth

sand

year
one
two
three
four
five
six

seven
eight

nine

ékalasa

miasa

same as fire
maki

épiu

kiihd

sdngé

l1E€1EngVeE
mané
sQ3a

kapa
same as fog
ébiandia

susd
mbidd
16k- (root)
1165
nilyd

= ‘(big) water’

mamba
étale
LoD
mbiné
mané
kadi¢
ébalé
ésiald
séna
&tand
mataha
sdbélald
1313

sOobékdémi

mukv¥a
dili
mandn5
mursbd
mbakd

13dka
lada
kunga
6ila
mbild

mdésé

same as fire
makili

bild

kilia

séngé

tangatanga
n¥ané

gdnd5
kba
ndala
kinduba

sdmbd
mbala
15ka
1165
1igs
nanza
Bimba

tali
Lodd
botaka
mbimY3

kélanga
ngilini
6ali
saald
inil
itand
madYa

1al13d0a
1313

sdbya

HUMU/KWAMBA

nkia
mbaha
nandnd
Bul15Bd
mbak3d

l1tuka
nsuka
ktunga
plilémd
mbild

kala’
ndsa
makili
pula
kilia
songé

tangatanga
mané

£315
k>Ba

m3kaHani
WEWELlY3S

mbula
d3ka
1i65
léned
hamba
gusia

talé
duda
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96
96

87
98
99
100
101

102
103
104
106
i08
107

i08
109
i10

111
112
113

114

1186
116
117
118
118
120
121

122
123

124

128
1286
127
128
129
130
131

132

133

134

fishhook
knife

axe
hoe
spear
war
charcoal

fire
firewood
smoke
ashes
night
moon

star
sun
day

sky
cloud
fog

wind

rain

to rain
water
dew
river
lake
hill

stone
earth

sand

year
one
two
three
four
five
six

seven
eight

nine

BUDU-IBAMBI

muk%Ve
umbundo

Scekele
IddkS
likprx
angbaka
gita

jaga

dite
ikokonjio

Jjaa
tumbo
umwei
isupu
nabutu
uyi

vndata
ipa
BHisi

ekuvubisi
1kuba
fnjoma

mahuo

uvgbaa
konéyo
mepo
umVéi
nesini

1kpangba

ikopi
dodo

1taka
sasal

igo
mungana
bepini
beetu
bogrna
boku
melza

mel raneka
begina

Isabokyu

March 19985
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BUDU-WAMBA

nuk%Ve
umbundo

upisa
TddkS

angbaka
iy€mbe
Jjaga
dite
ikokonjii

Jaa
nutumbo
umweu
isupu
nubutu
uyi

vndata
ipa
Bpisi

ekuvubisi
Ikuvba
Iinjoma
indindi
mahuo

vgbaa
konyio
mepo
imdd
lei

tkpangba

ikopi
dodo

Isasarl

Ijo
nUNgUy
bepii
beetu
bugina
boku
uvmalzia

vmal ranika
vbagina

nobukwongo

maikVé
umblindd

sngbsé
Iddkd

angbaka
iyémbeé
apd
dité
ikdkonjid
maa
idyaa
atumbd
umwei
icwéi
nabiutd
alf

ondata
Ipa
plusi

Btsi
iIBSHT

indindi
&bobd

sgbaa
konéyo
maipo
imdo
dei
Ibaha
gdf

ikopi
asds
Itaka
saisai

igdé
BOngoNnd
Bepii
peétd
B3gina
B5k S
madia

madiangka
ginagina

kpEngbétd
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# Gloss MBO VANUMA NYALI
83 salt ukVe mukveé nukpeé
94 fat maingd malingd ‘oil’ malingd
meéna
98 fishhook B&gdd B66gd1d apagelé
g6 knife fd3kS
mwambé akpa
97 axe angbaka angbaka fe} -1
98 hoe jyémbeé sége ake
99 spear udpd oS owd
100 war dité dité dité
101 charcoal IkdkdOnjid Ikdka Ikdka
102 fire Ijaa jala jala
103 firewood utimnbd mutimb3 njalaka
104 smoke amwéi wéi méi
108 ashes icwéi icwél icwéi
1068 night nabutd nabuts ndbuta
107 moon ali uli alf
108 star sndata l1ondata 1o5ndata
i02® sun ipa léepa lawa
110 day Busi 1ik315 ‘whole day’
namuséti ‘daytime’ kaléwa
111 sky BOsi chif-31 BOsi
112 cloud ¥63ndd IBTOHT 16065
113 fog papua onju
indindi
114 wind &bdbd &bdbd ébdbd
116 rain tgbaa sgbala sgbala
116 to rain konéyd katada kan€y>d
117 water maido n3ligd n3luwd
118 dew imdéd 1¥Im3s 1Im5%
119 river def déini déini
120 lake - jeilg 613anda
121 hill namba tada k&gba ‘mountain’
IkS1BkB1G
122 stone ikodi 1ikopi 1ikowi
123 earth dsds dods
itaka Itaka
124 sand saisal sisalfi sasali
128 year £jd kYanda lisisa
126 one B5ngd fngana fngana
127 two Bédpii dipi:11 ipill
128 three bEta di1€ta é1atd
129 four 63gina géna géna
130 five BTBSKT BSkG bdkd
131 six BAdIana madia madéa
nStGba
132 seven BAdfanéka madanitka mayanéka
sdBYAalald
133 eight. ginagina Bbagina bagéna
1313
134 nine s3bYamdk5
damba ‘8 + 1° ‘8 + 1’

12
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# Gloss KOMO BHELE KAIKO
135 ten nkama md3k3 mdkS5
136 half gbiatuka gbiGira tOWE
137 hot jo joé singa
138 cold PES héd hid

de€édeé

139 tall ngbd énda minda
140 long koi

ndanda same as tall ndinda
141 deep &da same as tall akoslx
i42 short ngbi ngbi angbi
143 big ngbd (= tall) i angbd
144 small bda dé EdEe
145 good nja nja Bpdnga
146 bad jeéde Jjétdé asidi
147 all Hobu b planaand
148 many si émasii ngbangbd
149 red njé njua an je?
160 black didi hi ahi

indi mbi
181 white bd b apu+
162 who? ani mani ani
183 I émé émé Imk
164 you sg. obe& Swe awé
1865 he-she yé& iyé€ indx
166 we Bésa 6ési bisa
1867 you pl. 6éndG Béni B8ina
i68 they 65 iB5 ébd
159 what? sina sina if
160 where? sta wani wani
161 today késa ‘this day’ ndiéndé ndiéndé
182 yesterday - - -
183 tomorrow mama ama Gma
184 to dry Sma Smisa dmisa
186 to fill timisa tamisa timisa
186 to rot doa hoa ha1
187 to sit ika ika ika
168 to stand ma na mna
189 to lie da 1a 1a
170 sleep td t35 35
171 to dream 5ta 5té& 15t4&
172 to fear fanga téa téa
173 fear k36563kdD 655 633
174 hunger nja nja nja
175 shame séni séni s6ni
176 joy 6> jEmE Bu jéEmE £€sild

maséyé
177 doubt ngaka te@katéka 653 = ‘fear’
178 to bite kdka koka kGk&
179 to eat éa l1éa 1fa
180 to drink ndéa ndéa n&a
181 to vomit 5ka 154 15a
182 to cough kda k514 k313

13
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# Gloss BILA BERA HUMU/KWAMBA
i35 ten mokd k5mi komi
kpengbetu
136 half gbuti gbit¥Yd gbutisi
137 hot stngaha kitinéka zinga
138 cold hid hid
dekaga

139 tall ménda kala zamba
140 long kidla - -
141 deep akpedi - -
142 short angbi gbati gbutia
143 big angbd bab3s n€ta
144 small €dio pidd déya
148 good anja Bdnga 65nga
146 bad sinana zana zénand
147 all ngbdkpi basé 65pdne
i48 many kpété gb3ka HAmAmAdA
149 red anjet tana tana
150 black &hi

inda anda
161 white apu tka aka
162 who? mawa mamd ané
iB3 I imé émé gmi
184 you sg. awé owe awe
1886 he-she EyE yéyi iyé
166 we 6ést 6ésa fesi
i87 you pl. péna Béna fénda
158 they b5 6511 65
189 what? aké eki eki
180 where? wa kawa mané
161 today hdéndé 1216ni 1&la
182 yesterday - - -
1863 tomorrow himd hGma hina
164 to dry kakalisd S5misd Smisa
1868 to fill tGmisa timisa tumisa
186 to rot hola h31a h31a
187 to sit 1ik3 ké60ana 1ika
188 to stand manaa maha mma
189 to lie waénga langa anga
170 sleep t315 t315 t513

singé
171 to dreanm 15ta nd5ta 15ta
172 to fear - mana téya
173 fear &bskd B63k5 Hpanga
174 hunger nja nzala énja
178 shame soni sdéni soni
1768 joy ésilo muhimb3 makuni
177 doubt - - -
178 to bite kuka papala kuka
179 to eat 1¥Ya 1Ya léa
180 to drink mad mnVa nua
181 to vomit 16ki 15ka 13ka
182 to cough k515 kps1la kdla

14
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# Gloss BUDU-IBAMBI BUDU-WAMBA NDAKA
135 ten tekebe bokuboku b3kTbSkD
idi
136 half igbiti igbiti ibdyd
137 hot nja buzu nja
138 cold dz dz dz
139 tall konge kongo Ita
140 long ta ta -
141 deep lu lu -
142 short gbi gbititi pititi
143 big Ja Ja
gué
144 small brlz lekeke dekeke
1485 good 186 16 idd
146 bad bIbz bibz bibi
147 all Homu boo 66ma
148 many same as ‘big’ same as ‘big’ Bpat
149 red ngbo ngbo ngbd
180 black nji nji nji
151 white tu tu ta
152 who? ani ani anft
163 1 ImI EMI Iimi
154 you sg. UWE owe OWE
155 he-she Iyo Iyo Iy€
156 we isu isu isa
157 you pl. inu inu inda
158 they Ibo 1bo 165
159 what? ImanI imani imani
160 where? gbanz nIr gbant
181 today b&bdni bsbdni Ipabd
182 yesterday - - -
163 tomorrow kuba Bbisi kubHa
164 to dry konuma kénimo komisd
168 to fill kohuso kohuiso koisd
166 to rot kopowa kopua kdpda
187 to sit kowolo koulo kowdd
1868 to stand komaa komaa kdma3a
169 to lie kokwaa kokwaa kdkwaa
170 sleep too too t35
171 to dream kotakanaka kotakanaka
k3ttaka
172 to fear kokumo kokumo kokumd
173 fear vba vba &ba
174 hunger taa taa taa
175 shame soni soni sdéni
176 joy Ijaja 1 jaja ig¥agYa
177 doubt atiga - dindid
178 to bite kokita kokita kdkweta
179 to eat kenrlYa kenil¥Ya kEnid¥a
180 to drink kenim¥a kenim%a kénimW¥a
181 to vomit koweyo koweyo kowéyd
182 to cough kokowa kokuva kdk33
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# Gloss MBO VANUMA NYALI
138 ten idi mini mini
mdk5
138 half ibdoyd igbiti igbiti
137 hot nja BiId BId
138 cold njénjé Bpukatd pakatd
139 tall ita nitd mitd
140 1long - - -
141 deep - - -
142 short bititi piti gbititi
143 big Jja Jja
dokSATKD ISkSASKD
144 small bwade cédé kédz
148 good fgabs idd 1&gabd
146 bad bibf bibi bd3bd
147 all Bomu B56mu gbod
148 many pazi same as big same as big
149 red ngbdo ngb5 ngbd
i80 black nji nji nji
161 white tau ta ta
182 who? ant anft anit
163 1 Imi Imi émé
164 you sg. SWE owe owé
1658 he-she IyE téys été
156 we isa usqd asa
167 you pl. ind uana ana
168 they i6s tabs tabo
169 what? Imaax y&i tétani
160 where? néni gani néni
161 today iwed jyéi iyéi
162 yesterday - - -
163 tomorrow naiba Bisi néndindi
164 to dry kokpakisd kantmisd kananganisd
i66 to fill k5tomisa kantliso kantlisd
166 to rot kd3dpda kapsd1la kadla
167 to sit kowdd kaniwd13 kanuws1l3
168 to stand kdmaa kanimala kanémala
i69 to lie k3kwaa kakwala kakwala
170 sleep td35 t315 t313
171 to dream kd5ta kalsdtaka kalotaka
kaitaka
172 to fear kokltimd kakumd kakimd
173 fear 135634 1563 1564
174 hunger taa tala tala
178 shame séni séni séoni
1768 joy Ig¥agYa J&je 1fjaja
jalz
177 doubt dindid - -
178 to bite kdkweta kakweta kakota
179 to eat kénid¥a kaja kaja
180 to drink kénim¥3a kam%3a kama
181 to vomit kowéyoko kawey3dkd kawéyokd
182 to cough kdk3pa kaksa kakda
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183

184
185
186
187
iBss
189

120

191
192

183
194
1986
196
197

198
199
200
201
202

203
204

208
206
207
208

209
210
211

212
213
214
218

216
217

218
219

220
221

222
223

to
to
to
to
to
to

to

call
ask

to
to

to
to
to
to
to

request
see
show
hear
smell

to
to
to
to
to

know
read
write
love
take

hold
give

to
to

price

to steal
to hide

to deceive

in place of

lie
to
to

buy
sell

to
to
to
to

marry
die
kill

to go
Jjourney

to
to

come

return
to send
to

te
to

fly
walk
run

Wordlists,

give birth
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KOMO BHELE
mima nYanYa
saa sQa
émba l1émba
njokéa njoéa
6ina njdoa
tEba téba
gama gama
ia
ydnga ydnga
gea
S5dana kdga
asia Glisé
hihia
mema méma
5na 5na
daAngéa hangia
5ka 5ka
ambia umbisa
sua
aba aba
tanga s5ma
duandaa andéka
kénda kénda
bEda bEda
BbEsa ‘to grab’
dunga bEda
opa pa
mnoa
&sdmbi éléil
aba aba
sOmEa sdmEA
déma déma
‘to lie’, which is literally ‘to speak
mb&a mbéa
somba sdmba
sémbisa sémbisa
- n3ma
B5ks5ta b3ta
kiaa kda
moa mda
51a
ga ga
témba tamba
bika bia
sikianaga siana
Jjaa
téka té&a
kEBEA
ya yala
tamba tamba
gambangd tatéa

s5ma
andika
konda
pEda

p&?a
kapa

IsGmbi
6634
sdma
tima

a lie’
mb&a
sGmba
sombisd

3ma
b&ta
kGa
nsa
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# Gloss BILA BERA HUMU/KWAMBA
183 to suck 14ngd nungé langsa
184 to spit sad saa sa
185 to sing nimbd limba lémba
i86 to play njokod tGja zéna
187 to dance Bind Bina Bina
188 to laugh tdla tdla LER3
189 to weep ngamd ngama ngami
190 to say ySmba dnga

1aha
191 to call wéka £1&€ka £ka
182 to ask alifa 2141Ya

3bdkali
193 to request ememi kdnga kunga
194 to see €na 163 tangYa
185 to show €nisd tandi fa anisa
186 to hear €ka Ské Ska
197 to smell lambi Buka lamb¥Y3a
198 to know €pd iba ipa
199 to read s5ma s5ma s3m3
200 to write keka keka andeéka
201 to love kGnda gdnza kunda
202 to take peda ida b¥3a
203 to hold - gb€he& gba
204 to give ekapd pa

péfa pésia
208 price ésambi same as to buy sumbani
206 to steal ékibo iba iba
207 to hide soméa sOma sdm¥a
208 to deceive tima - -
209 lie mb€la mb£la mbela
210 to buy simba sGmba sumba
211 to sell simbisd sGimbisa sumbisa
212 to marry émana ama amana
213 to give birth bokdta B3k5ta Bdkdta
214 to die kud k¥a kta
218 to kill éenVa
51a 51a

216 to go ka Jja iya
217 journey tamba gend> gendd
218 to come pikd bika Bika
219 to return sik¥Yd sikila sikisana
220 to send téka téka

kepYa
221 to fly yala sinda Bumbiuka
222 to walk tamba hGnga detiaga
223 to run céca céca tEtéya
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BUDU-WAMBA

181
192

193
194
185
196
197

198
199
200
201
202

203
204

208
206
207
208

209
210
211

212
213
214
215

21e
217

218
219

220
221

222
223

to call
to ask

to request
to see

to show

to hear

to smell

to know
to read
to write
to love
to take

to hold
to give

price
to steal
to hide
to lie

lie
to buy
to sell

to marry

to give birth
to die

to kill

to go
journey

to come
to return

to send
to fly

to walk
to run

komvimvia
kotoko
kosuva
kotamba
keni jo
konoa
kondia

koyaka
kosugo
kosdko
kobokuo

kenzta
kenina
kopana
konuka
konusa
konumvo
kombzIa
kopopokd
koleaka
kokuvnda
kosika

koboto
keninjo

Igabd

kenibo
konaya
kopita

B6aGfoo
kokaya
kogaba

kosikana
kondta
keniwo
keniwa

kenisa
k¥Yenda

kenika
kotowa

kottma
kobhumbua

kokYendaka
kotgbsa

komvimviIa
kotoko
kosva
kotamba
kobuno
konwva
kondza

koyaka

kosdkd
kobukuo

kenzta
kenina
kopana
keniko
kohuiso

kombzIa

kolzaka
kokunda
kochika

koboto
keninjo

Igabd

kenibo
konaya
kopita

yakanaka
kokuva
kogaba

kocikana
konuta
keniwo
keniwa

kenisa
kénda

kenika
kotua

kotuma
kobhumbua

kokindaka
koguabhangwy

same as to

kotokd
k3sda
kStamba
koHUnd
k3n&a
kdndia

kdsamda
kosdkd
kobdkiud

kKEnitd
kénina
kd3pana
kenikd
komvond

kdmbia
kopdokod
kdténdiaka
kdkonda
kdsika
kofotd
kéninjd
Imbai
kénibd
kd3naia

‘to say a lie’

amdkd
kdkSa
kd3gaba
kokllisd
kdsikana
kd3ndta
kéniwd
kéniwa

kénisa
kYgnda
kénika
k3t5a
kd>tomd
k3hombGa
k3kYEnda
kdnYakaa
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is4
isB
186
187
188
189

190

191
192

i3
194
198
1986
197

198
ies
200
201
202

203
204
208
206
207
208

20¢
210
211

212
213
214
218

218
217

218
219

220
221

222
223

to suck

to spit
to sing
to play
to dance
to laugh
to weep

to say

to call
to ask

to request
to see

to show

to hear

to smell

to know
to read
to write
to love
to take

to hold
to give
price
to steal
to hide
to lie

lie
to buy
to sell

to marry

to give birth
to die

to kill

to go
Jjourney

to cone
to return

to send
to fly

to walk
to run

same as

kdtdkd
kds3a
k3tamba

kddana
kéniks
komvoénd

kdmbia
k3sdma
k3&ndika
k3k&nda
kd3sika

kénifa
kéninjo
Imbaz
kondibo
kotawd
to say a

dévi
k3kTH

kokuiso

March 19295

to drink

lie

k>sika(na)

kdndta
kéniwd
kénifla

kénisa
ténda
kénika
kd5tG3a
kdtima
kSbombsGa
kdt&nda
k3nYakaa

VANUMA

kanamd
katdkd
k3aswanaka
katamba
kabiansd
kanygka
kandela

kapaja

kasamd1la
kanGsdks
k3ab3kald

kata
kana
kapanaka
kanak5s
kanamv3

kambila
kawanila
kakwaka
kakinda
kafa

‘same as to take

kanjo

l1imbalz
kandibd
kanalia

déva
kak313a

kakolisd
kapdnga
kandta
kawd
kansla

kasa
ténda
Igéndo
kaka
kadongbs

Q/

kaképil
kaye&lilia
katénda
katama

kamvimvila
kama
katsks
kas>ana
katamba
kanyaka
kandgla

katakala
kasambla
kanisdkd
kabakiald

kata
kana
kawanaka
kandks
kanavs

kamb&la
kawangla
kakwakéla
kabaléa
kafa

same as t.o
kan jo

laga
kandibd
kanaléa

kandla
kasa
ténda
kaka
kaddngbd
katatd

kalspgwa
katénda--
katama

take
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# Gloss KOMO BHELE KAIKO
224 to flow dida dida tita
yoka
225 to fall gaa gua kaa
226 to scratch dua kpésGa ékpesida
227 to rub - tima tikima
228 to wipe kdmbéa kdkdmbia 1alia
229 to pour dukia daa duad
230 to wash sOkdsa sdsa stGsa
231 to sweep daa hua kpdla
232 to open akaa akaa ak¥3
233 toc shut datia atia
déga deka
234 to split boma bdma poma
235 to cut téna sénga tina
236 to pierce t6a t6a toa
237 to beat BEtLA BELA BELA
Binda finda
238 to fight mana mana sani
239 to heal ama lamisa lamisa
240 to throw mnaka maa maa
241 to push kingita kingita kingita
tingisia ‘upward’
tiBa
242 to pull Bdta hdla BGla
243 to tie 6634 pda
kpakia nYanga nYanga
244 to do gea gea keéa
k31a
248 to sew doda s3na t31Ya
248 to dress 514 1514 151a
247 to cook Smba 5mba dmba
248 to plant kona kéna k&na
249 to dig téngéa ténga tonga
2B0 to bury amba Gamba nSmba
261 to burn sumba sumba sumba
t66063a
262 to swell Bimba Bimba Bimba
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# Gloss BILA BERA HUMU/KWAMBA
224 to flow titd ke&léka kel&ka
726 to fall kud gVa gua
%26 to scratch ékpes¥o kpala kpala
227 to rub tikimd h¥&la 5gisa
228 to wipe 131866 bola l1agalvya
229 to pour duakd duka duaka
230 to wash suklsa - slikiisa
231 to sweep kpd1a kSmba kdmba
232 to open &kad kada kuda
233 to shut

daka daka daka
234 to split puma boma bumna
halvya
238 to cut tina tina zdmba
236 to pierce tda tama tima
237 to beat PEta BELA
6inda
238 to fight sani sani d3ngana
232 to heal 1amisd angisa lamisa
240 to throw m3aka maka nakea
241 to push kingitd
tingita tingitia
tGta
242 to pull Bola puala plula
243 to tie B51Ya B¥E12ya
nYanga
244 to do ped¥a
kdra k51a
245 to sew t31Ya suna sanéa
246 to dress 1514 Jj¥ére 151a
247 to cook Emba lamba amba
248 to plant kGna kina gupa
249 to dig tinga tGnga tunga
280 to bury émba 1lamba lamba
281 to burn sumbd sumba stimba
262 to swell Bimb5 Himba B6imba
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# Gloss BUDU-IBAMBI BUDU-WAMBA NDAKA
224 to flow kohingo kozingo kdingd
228 to fall kentk¥a kenik¥a kenik¥a
226 to scratch konakyo konakyo kokdd
227 to rub kokptgia kokptgta kokpogid

kogyaba
228 to wipe - kobi&na kd3biia
229 to pour kenito kenito kenitd
230 to wash ko jaba kojaba kdgyaba
231 to sweep kobzIa kobra kdtaa
232 to open kogana kogana k3gana
233 to shut kokuto kokipo koklupd
234 to split konatwua konatuva ‘to tear’ k3tGa
konahuva ‘to split wood’
238 to cut koténa koténa kdtina
kokiyo kokiyo
236 to pierce kenichwa kenichwa kénichwa
kotGbdkd kotGbdkd
237 to beat kobenda kobenda k3BEnda
238 to fight komana komana kdmana
kogbdkisd
239 to heal koheiso kohiiso koweisd
240 to throw kogiso kogiso kogiso
241 to push kotito kotito kotitd
242 to pull koluluo kokito koutd
243 to tie keninga konunga kéninga
kosanga kosanga kdsanga
244 to do kokzIa kokyz1a kdkia
245 to sew koféékid kofikio kofékid
kocwédkd
246 to dress kopinia kopinya kdSpénia
247 to cook koniya kdyana
kosia kozia
248 to plant kohdna koh&na kd%6na
249 to dig kenimba kenimba kénimba
250 to bury kohuna ‘=to plant’kohuna kd6na
251 to burn keniya keniya keniya
262 to swell komuta komuta kdmSta
k3fs6a

23
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224 to flow kotidlo
2285 to fall keénikVva
226 to scratch kokad
227 to rub

kdgyaba
228 to wipe k3bitfa
229 to pour kénitd
230 to wash kdgyaba
231 to sweep kdtaa
232 to open kdgana
233 to shut kokuto
234 to split kdtola
235 to cut k3tina
236 to pierce

kotGbdokod
237 to beat k36€Enda
238 to fight kdmana
239 to heal kowéisd
240 to throw kogisd
241 to push kotito
242 to pull kolato
243 to tie kéninga
244 to do kdkia
245 toc sew

kénicwa
248 to dress kdpeénia
247 to cook kdyana
248 to plant kd3Bna
249 to dig kénimba
260 to bury kdBna
261 to burn kénfya
262 to swell

kdFfGHA

(

March 1995

227)

24

VANUMA

katid

kakW¥a
kanakald

kajabsla
kabdlia
katd
kajassla (=
kawd1l5
kanfgana
kakutd
kanatsla

227)

katina

katipskd
kabhEénda

kapadéno

kaweisd
kasmsla
katatd

kalatd
kananga
kasanga
kakila

kacdkilo
kasingdnd
kaniana

kaonanaka
kamba
kadna
kaydmba

kaponda

kak%¥a
kanakdsld

kajabdla
kabélea
katd
kajabsla
same as 228
kanégana
kakutd
kanatdla

katéna

kat&bdkd
kabénda

kalitild
kandénga
kasanga
kakela

katGbékild
kasingdnd
kanéana

kadnaka
kamba
kawdna
kan&céa
kamata
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LEXICAL SIMILARITY PERCENTAGES OF THE LANGUAGES IN THE BIRA-HUKU GROUP:

KOMO

79 BHELE

72 83 KAIKO

70 72 81 BILA

57 56 56 59 BERA

59 58 57 58 70  HUMU/KWAMBA

29 26 21 22 23 22 BUDU-IBAMBI

28 24 20 21 22 21 42 BUDU-WAMBA

29 23 22 23 22 21 &5 85 NDAKA

30 26 25 26 24 22 79 78 87 MBO

27 22 22 22 23 21 74 74 76 77 VANUMA
27 22 20 21 22 20 74 73 73 76 85 NYALI

]
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